NORTH QUEENSLAND TOYOTA COWBOYS

# INDIGENOUS JERSEY DESIGN COMPETITION

We're inviting all Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander artists to submit artwork for the North Queensland Toyota Cowboys 2020 Indigenous Jersey Design Competition.

The competition is a chance for talented Indigenous artists (aged 15 years and over) and their winning artwork to be recognised across Australia.

The winning artist will receive:

- \$2,500 prize money
- 2020 Cowboys Indigenous Jersey
- 4 Platinum memberships to all 12 home games for the 2020 season



Your artwork must reflect North Queensland Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures.

To enter, please forward your artwork, together with a signed and completed entry form including your design story to:

Email: community@cowboys.com.au with an attached digital photo of the artwork

Post: PO Box 577, Thuringowa Central Qld 4817

ALL ARTWORK MUST BE RECEIVED BY 5PM, FRIDAY 29 MARCH 2019.

Entry limit of one entry per artist. No late entries will be considered.











### 2020 INDIGENOUS JERSEY DESIGN COMPETITION ENTRY FORM

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander artists are invited to submit artwork for the North Queensland Toyota Cowboys 2020 Indigenous Jersey Design Competition. The competition is a chance for talented Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander artists (aged 15 years and older) and their winning artwork to be recognised across Australia.

The winning artwork will be used to create the North Queensland Cowboys 2020 Indigenous Jersey. The winning artist will receive \$2,500; 4 tickets to all of the home games in the 2020 North Queensland Toyota Cowboys season, and a 2020 Indigenous Jersey.

Your artwork must reflect North Queensland Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures.

All entries must be accompanied by a signed and completed Entry Form including design story and received by 5pm, Friday 29 March 2018. Entry limit of one entry per artist. No late entries will be considered.

### PLEASE RETURN COMPETITION ENTRY FORM TO THE COMMUNITY RELATIONS TEAM, NORTH QUEENSLAND TOYOTA COWBOYS

**EMAIL:** community@cowboys.com.au with an attached digital photo of the artwork

IN PERSON: 1300SMILES Stadium, Golf Links Drive, Kirwan Qld 4817

**POST:** PO Box 577, Thuringowa Central Qld 4817

ARTIST NAME					
STREET ADDRE	ESS				
TOWN/SUBURE	3		STATE	POSTCODE	
PHONE			MOBILE		
EMAIL					
Aboriginal	☐ Torres Strait Islander	Both	Traditional Owner Group:		
TITLE OF ARTV	vork				
DESCRIPTION AND MEANING OF THE ARTWORK					











### NORTH QUEENSLAND TOYOTA COWBOYS

## **2020 INDIGENOUS JERSEY**DESIGN COMPETITION ENTRY FORM

### **ARTIST UNDER 18**

1	parent/guardian of	hereby give my
permission for	my son/daughter/gu	ardian DOB:
aged to submit an entry, accept and abide	all Terms and Conditions of the North Queens	sland Toyota Cowboys 2020 Indigenous
Jersey Design Competition on their behalf.		
PARENT NAME		
STREET ADDRESS		
TOWN/SUBURB	STATE	POSTCODE
PHONE	MOBILE	
EMAIL		
I agree to all Terms and Conditions of entry to the No	, , ,	nous Jersey Design Competition.
Signature	Date	











### **2020 INDIGENOUS JERSEY**DESIGN COMPETITION ENTRY FORM

### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

- 1. The artwork must reflect both Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures preferably in North Queensland.
- 2. All participating artists must:
  - Be of Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander descent; and
  - Identify as an Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander; and
  - Be accepted as an Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander in their community; and
  - Be 15 years or over, and if under 18 years must have a parent's/guardian's permission to enter into the competition, (collectively the 'Eligibility Criteria').
- 3. All entries will be viewed and judged by a panel of North Queensland Toyota Cowboys Indigenous Players.
- 4. The artist is to submit only one artwork entry via Email: community@cowboys.com.au with an attached digital photo of the artwork or post, with all entries being accompanied by a signed Entry Form.
- 5. The winning artist will be required to supply an original of their design.
- 6. No group entries will be accepted.
- 7. The artwork dimensions should measure: A3 size or no larger than 60cm X 60cm. Artwork should not be framed or mounted behind glass.
- 8. Artwork will not be returned.
- 9. All participating artists warrant that:
  - a. they meet the Eligibility Criteria;
  - b. the artwork submitted is original work;
  - c. the artwork submitted has not been the recipient of a major prize before; and
  - d. they have not charged or otherwise encumbered the work nor given any assignment or rights inconsistent with these Terms and Conditions.
- 10. The winning artist will receive:
  - a. An award of \$2.500:
  - b. 4 Platinum membership tickets for all home games in the North Queensland Toyota Cowboys 2020 season (noting that entry to the stadium is subject to terms and conditions); and
  - c. a 2020 Indigenous Jersey.
- 11. The decision of the judges will be final and absolute. No correspondence about the decision will be entered into.
- 12. Property rights in all submissions, including the winning artwork, will remain the property of the artist except as provided by these Terms and Conditions.
- 13. By entering the competition, the winning artist:

a. grants to Cowboys Rugby League Football Limited (and its related entities) a permanent, royalty-free, worldwide, irrevocable, ongoing, non-exclusive licence (including a right of sub-licence) to:

- i. use;
- ii. reproduce;
- iii. distribute;
- iv. adapt; and
- v. modify

the winning artwork in all media of expression now known or later developed for the following purposes:

- vi. for the North Queensland Toyota Cowboys 2020 Indigenous Jersey;
- vii. for the community programs of Cowboys Rugby League Football Limited (and its related entities); and
- viii. for any other purpose associated with Cowboys Rugby League Football Limited (and its related entities) or other Indigenous engagement initiatives, including but not limited to reproducing and publishing the winning artwork in connection with any other event, educational purpose or activity;
- b. consents to all of the following types of acts or omissions by Cowboys Rugby League Football Limited (and its related entities):
  - i. use of all or part of the artwork in accordance with the licence granted above, with or without attribution of authorship to the artist;
  - ii. supplementing the artwork with any other material; and
  - iii. use of the artwork in a different context to that originally envisaged; and  $% \left( 1\right) =\left( 1\right) \left( 1\right)$
- c. warrants that there is no cultural or religious reason or any other impediment that prevents the winning artwork from being exhibited, published or reproduced.
- 14. All entries must be received by 5pm on Friday 29 March 2019.
- 15. The Promoter may amend these Terms and Conditions from time to time, and any amendment will be binding on all entrants. The Promoter may cancel the Indigenous Jersey Design Competition for any reason without liability to any entrant, or any other person.
- 16. Cowboys Rugby League Football Limited is the Promoter of this North Queensland Toyota Cowboys competition.
- 17. Entry into the competition is deemed acceptance of these Terms and Conditions. The Promoter reserves the right, at any time, to require verification of the validity and eligibility of the participating artist, artwork and Entry Form (including the participating artist's identity, age and place of residence) and to disqualify any participating artist for any reason in the Promoter's absolute discretion.
- 18. The laws of the State of Queensland will govern this competition.

I agree to all Terms and Conditions of entry to the Nor	rth Queensland Toyota Cowboys 2020 Indigenous Jersey Design Competition.
Name	(parent/guardian name if the artist is under 18 years)
Signature	Date
Δαρ	









